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Stock bore tolerances: up to and incl. 1� -.000/ +.001�, 1� up to and incl. 3� -.000/ +.002�, over 3� -.000/ +.003�
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Stock bore tolerances: up to and incl. 1� -.000/ +.001�, 1� up to and incl. 3� -.000/ +.002�, over 3� -.000/ +.003�
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BUSHINGS JA TO J
BUSHINGS M TO N
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Taper Bore Bushings (Steel)

1008 thru 3030
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TAPER-LOCK BUCHINGS 1008-3030



Taper Bore Bushings (Steel)

3535 thru 5050
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Width Depth

3

3

mm

FOR REMOVING FROM SHAFT
BUSHING HALF OF HOLE THREADED
HUB HALF OF HOLE NOT THREADED

SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

FOR TIGHTENING ON SHAFT
HUB HALF OF HOLE THREADED
BUSHING HALF OF HOLE NOT THREADED

POSITION OF SCREW TO TIGHTEN BUSHING

8°  TAPER INCLUDED ANGLE



Steel Hubs

Bolt circle
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RXT BUSHINGS
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RXTB20

RXTB25

RXTB30

RXTB35

RXTB40

RXTB45

RXTB50

RXTB60

RXTB70

RXTB80

RXTB100

RXTB120

RXTB15

RXTB20

RXTB25

RXTB30

RXTB35

RXTB40

RXTB45

RXTB50

RXTB60

RXTB70

RXTB80

RXTB100

RXTB120

RXTB15

RXT Size



RXT HUBS
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RXTB20

RXTB25

RXTB30

RXTB35

RXTB40

RXTB45

RXTB50

RXTB60

RXTB70

RXTB80

RXTB100

RXTB120

RXTB15

RXTH20

RXTH25

RXTH30

RXTH35

RXTH40

RXTH45

RXTH50

RXTH60

RXTH70

RXTH80

RXTH100

RXTH15

RXTH120

�RXT� Style Hub



AK17 1.75" 1.50" 1.16" 1 x x - - - - - - - - - 21/32" 15/16" 7/16" 5/32" .2
AK20 2.00 1.80 1.46 1 x x x - - - - - - - - 21/32 15/16 7/16 5/32 .3
AK21 2.10 1.90 1.56 1 x x x - - - - - - - - 21/32 15/16 7/16 5/32 .4
AK22 2.20 2.00 1.66 1 x x x - - - - - - - - 21/32 15/16 7/16 5/32 .5
AK23 2.30 2.10 1.76 1 x x x - - - - - - - - 21/32 15/16 7/16 5/32 .5
AK25 2.50 2.30 1.96 2 x x x - - - - - - - - 21/32 15/16 7/16 5/32 .5
AK26 2.60 2.40 2.06 2 x x x - - - - - - - - 21/32 15/16 7/16 5/32 .5
AK27 2.70 2.50 2.16 2 x x x - - - - - - - - 21/32 15/16 7/16 5/32 .6
AK28 2.80 2.60 2.26 2 x x x - - - - - - - - 21/32 15/16 7/16 5/32 .7
AK30 3.05 2.80 2.46 2 x x x x - - - - - - - 21/32 15/16 7/16 5/32 .7
AK32 3.25 3.00 2.66 2 x x x x - - - - - - - 21/32 15/16 7/16 5/32 .7
AK34 3.45 3.20 2.86 2 x x x x - - - - - - - 21/32 15/16 7/16 5/32 .9

AK39 3.75 3.50 3.16 2 x x x x x x - - - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 1.4
AK41 3.95 3.70 3.36 2 x x x x x x - - - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 1.5
AK44 4.25 4.00 3.66 3 x x x x x x x - - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 1.5
AK46 4.45 4.20 3.86 3 x x x x x x x - - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 1.5
AK49 4.75 4.50 4.16 3 x x x x x x x - - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 1.7
AK51 4.95 4.70 4.36 3 x x x x - x x - - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 1.7
AK54 5.25 5.00 4.66 3 x x x x x x x x - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 1.8
AK56 5.45 5.20 4.86 3 x x x x x x x x - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 1.9
AK59 5.75 5.50 5.16 3 x x x x x x x x - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 2.0
AK61 5.95 5.70 5.36 3 x x x x x x x x - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 2.1
AK64 6.25 6.00 5.66 3 x x x x x x x x - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 2.2
AK66 6.45 6.20 5.86 3 - x x - - x x - - - - 3/4 1 15/32 1/16 2.3
AK69 6.75 6.50 6.16 3 - - x - - x x - - - - 3/4 1 23/32 0 3.5
AK71 6.95 6.70 6.36 3 - x x - - x x - - - x 3/4 1 23/32 0 3.8
AK74 7.25 7.00 6.66 3 x x x - x x x x x - x 3/4 1     0 3.4
AK79 7.75 7.50 7.16 3 - - x - - x x - - - x 3/4 1 23/32 0 4.0
AK84 8.25 8.00 7.66 3 x x x - x x - x - - x 3/4 1     0 3.8
AK89 8.75 8.50 8.16 3 - - x - - x x - - - x 3/4 1 23/32 0 4.3
AK94 9.25 9.00 8.66 3 x x x - x x - x x - x 3/4 1     0 4.5
AK99 9.75 9.50 9.16 3 - - x - - x - - - - x 3/4 1 23/32 0 5.3
AK10 10.25 10.00 9.66 3 - x x - - x - x x x x 3/4 1     0 5.1
AK10 10.75 10.50 10.16 3 - - x - - x - - - x x 3/4 1 23/32 0 5.8
AK11 11.25 11.00 10.66 3 - - x - - x - x - - x 3/4 1     0 5.6
AK12 12.25 12.00 11.66 3 - x x - - x - x x - x 3/4 1     0 6.5

AK134 13.25 13.00 12.66 3 - - x - - x - x - x x 3/4 1 23/32 0 7.5
AK144 14.25 14.00 13.66 3 - - x - - x - x - - x 3/4 1 23/32 0 8.5
AK154 15.25 15.00 14.66 3 - - x - - x - x - x x 3/4 1 23/32 0 9.8

AK184 18.25 18.00 17.66 3 - - x - - x - x - - x 3/4 1 23/32 0 12.1

NOTE DO NOT USE THESE "AK" SHEAVES WITH BORES 1" AND UNDER WITH BELT RATINGS.

Standard Keyseats

Table No.2

TYPE 1 TYPE 2

STOCK BORES MARKED "X"

Table No.1 Stock Sizes Finished Bore

Type
PART

NO. 1" 1 7/16"1 1/4"
 Wt. Lbs

Outside
Datum

"A"

Datum

3L"
1/2" 5/8" 3/4" 7/8"

DIAMETERS

15/16

DIMENSIONS

5/8" to 7/8"

15/16" to 1
1
/4

1
7
/16

Bore Range Keyseat

1/2" None

TYPE 3

3/16" ×3/32"

1/4×1/8"

3/8×3/16

P CF1 1/8" 1 3/16" L1 3/8"

Single Groove Sheaves for "4L" or "A" Belts

23/32

23/32
23/32

23/32

23/32

23/32

5/32

5/32

5/32

5/32

5/32

5/32

5/32

5/32

5/32

5/32

5/32

5/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

15/32

RBL  "AK"Sheaves are accurately machined from
 fine grained castiron, statically balanced, painted
 and individually packaged. They are furnished with
 Standard Keyseats and Hollow Head Setscrews.

"3L" Belts may be used with These Sheaves as lndicated in Table Below

Cast lron Sheaves

AK
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TYPE 1 TYPE 2 TYPE 3

O.D. Datum "A" Datum"3L" O.L. F L P C X G E

AK30H 3.05" 2.80" 2.46" 1 1 13/16" 3/4" 1 1/4" 7/8" 1 3/16" 7/16" 3/16" 1.10

AK32H 3.25 3.00 2.66 1 1 13/16 3/4 1 1/4 7/8 1 3/16 7/16 3/16 1.20

AK34H 3.45 3.20 2.86 2 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 1.00

AK39H 3.75 3.50 3.16 2 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 1.40

AK41H 3.95 3.70 3.36 2 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 1.60

AK44H 4.25 4.00 3.66 2 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 1.90

AK46H 4.45 4.20 3.86 2 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 1.90

AK49H 4.75 4.50 4.16 2 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.10

AK51H 4.95 4.70 4.36 2 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.30

AK54H 5.25 5.00 4.66 2 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.00

AK56H 5.45 5.20 4.86 2 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.30

AK59H 5.75 5.50 5.16 2 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.40

AK61H 5.95 5.70 5.36 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.50

AK64H 6.25 6.00 5.66 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.70

AK66H 6.45 6.20 5.86 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.80

AK69H 6.75 6.50 6.16 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.20

AK71H 6.95 6.70 6.36 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.10

AK74H 7.25 7.00 6.66 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.30

AK79H 7.75 7.50 7.16 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.50

AK84H 8.25 8.00 7.66 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.60

AK89H 8.75 8.50 8.16 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 4.00

AK94H 9.25 9.00 8.66 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 4.40

AK99H 9.75 9.50 9.16 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 4.70

AK104H 10.25 10.00 9.66 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 4.50

AK109H 10.75 10.50 10.16 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 5.10

AK114H 11.25 11.00 10.66 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 5.50

AK124H 12.25 12.00 11.66 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 6.10

AK134H 13.25 13.00 12.66 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 7.40

AK144H 14.25 14.00 13.66 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 7.80

AK154H 15.25 15.00 14.66 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 8.80

AK184H 18.25 18.00 17.66 3 1 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 9/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 11.30

Wt less

Bush.

Single Groove Sheaves for "4L" or "A" Belts

"3L" Belts may be used with These Sheaves as lndicated in Table Below

Stock Sizes with split Taper BushingsTable No.1

Part No.
DIAMETERS DIMENSIONS

Type

Cast lron Sheaves

AK-H

16



2AK20 2.00" 1.80" 1.46" 1 × × × 1 3/8" 1 21/32" 15/32" 3/16" .8

2AK21 2.15 1.90 1.56 1 × × × 1 3/8 1 21/32 15/32 3/16 .9

2AK22 2.25 2.00 1.66 1 × × × × 1 3/8 1 21/32 15/32 3/16 .9

2AK23 2.35 2.10 1.76 1 × × × × 1 3/8 1 21/32 15/32 3/16 1.1

2AK25 2.55 2.30 1.96 1 × × × × 1 3/8 1 21/32 15/32 3/16 1.3

2AK26 2.65 2.40 2.06 1 × × × × 1 3/8 1 21/32 15/32 3/16 1.4

2AK27 2.75 2.50 2.16 1 × × × × 1 3/8 1 21/32 15/32 3/16 1.5

2AK28 2.85 2.60 2.26 1 × × × × 1 3/8 1 21/32 15/32 3/16 1.8

2AK30 3.05 2.80 2.46 1 × × × × × × 1 3/8 1 21/32 15/32 3/16 1.8

2AK32 3.25 3.00 2.66 1 × × × × × 1 3/8 1 21/32 15/32 3/16 2.1

2AK34 3.45 3.20 2.86 1 × × × × × 1 3/8 1 21/32 15/32 3/16 2.3

2AK39 3.75 3.50 3.16 2 × × × × × 1 3/8 1 11/32 15/32 1/2 2.6

2AK41 3.95 3.70 3.36 2 × × × × × 1 3/8 1 11/32 15/32 1/2 2.9

2AK44 4.25 4.00 3.66 2 × × × × × 1 3/8 1 11/32 15/32 1/2 3.0

2AK46 4.45 4.20 3.86 2 × × × 1 3/8 1 11/32 15/32 1/2 3.1

2AK49 4.75 4.50 4.16 2 × × × × × 1 3/8 1 11/32 15/32 1/2 3.6

2AK51 4.95 4.70 4.36 2 × × × × × 1 3/8 1 11/32 15/32 1/2 3.8

2AK54 5.25 5.00 4.66 3 × × × × × × 1 3/8 1 11/32 15/32 1/2 3.3

2AK56 5.45 5.20 4.86 3 × × × × × 1 3/8 1 11/32 15/32 1/2 3.4

2AK59 5.75 5.50 5.16 3 × × × 1 3/8 1 11/32 15/32 1/2 3.5

2AK61 5.95 5.70 5.36 3 × × × × × 1 3/8 1 11/32 15/32 1/2 3.6

2AK64 6.25 6.00 5.66 3 × × × × × × 1 3/8 1 19/32 11/32 1/8 4.8

2AK74 7.25 7.00 6.66 3 × × × × × × 1 3/8 1 19/32 11/32 1/8 5.6

2AK84 8.25 8.00 7.66 3 × × × × × × × 1 3/8 1 19/32 11/32 1/8 6.4

2AK94 9.25 9.00 8.66 3 × × × × × × 1 3/8 1 19/32 11/32 1/8 7.3

2AK104 10.25 10.00 9.66 3 × × × × 1 3/8 1 19/32 11/32 1/8 8.1

2AK114 11.25 11.00 10.66 3 × × × × × 1 3/8 1 19/32 11/32 1/8 9.0

2AK124 12.25 12.00 11.66 3 × × × × 1 3/8 1 19/32 11/32 1/8 9.8

2AK134 13.25 13.00 12.66 3 × × 1 3/8 1 19/32 11/32 1/8 12.3

2AK144 14.25 14.00 13.66 3 × × 1 3/8 1 19/32 11/32 1/8 13.9

2AK154 15.25 15.00 14.66 3 × × 1 3/8 1 19/32 11/32 1/8 14.3

2AK184 18.25 18.00 17.66 3 × × 1 3/8 1 19/32 11/32 1/8 17.4

Table No.1 Stock Sizes Finished Bore

Part

No.
Type

STOCK BORES MARKED "X" DIMENSIONS

1 1/8" L1 3/161"

Wt Lbs
Out

-side

Datum

"A"

Datum

"3L"
1/2" 5/8" 3/4" 7/8" 15/16"

DIAMETERS

1/2" None

P C

Standard Keyseats

1 3/8" 1 7/16 F

1
7
/16 3/8×3/16

15/16 to 1
1
/4 1/4×1//8

TYPE 2 TYPE 3

Table No.2

TYPE 1

5/8 to 7/8 3/16 ×3/32 "

Bore Range Keyseat

"3L" Belts may be used with These Sheaves as lndicated in Table

Two Groove Sheaves for "4L" or "A" Belts

Cast lron Sheaves

2AK
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TYPE 1 TYPE 2 TYPE 3

7/8 7/16 3/16 3.60

2AK59H 5.75 5.50 5.16 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.40

2AK61H 5.95 5.70 5.36 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.30

2AK64H 6.25 6.00 5.66 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.90

2AK74H 7.25 7.00 6.66 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 4.90

2AK84H 8.25 8.00 7.66 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 5.80

2AK94H 9.25 9.00 8.66 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 6.10

2AK104H 10.25 10.00 9.66 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 7.70

2AK114H 11.25 11.00 10.66 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 8.50

2AK124H 12.25 12.00 11.66 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 9.50

2AK134H 13.25 13.00 12.66 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 11.40

2AK144H 14.25 14.00 13.66 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 11.90

2AK154H 15.25 15.00 14.66 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 13.30

2AK184H 18.25 18.00 17.66 3 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 0 7/8 7/16 3/16 16.80

Table No.1 Stock Sizes with split Taper Bushings

Part No.

DIAMETERS

Type

DIMENSIONS

O.D. X

Wt. Less

Bush
G EF L P C

"3L" Belts may be used with These Sheaves as lndicated in Table Below

 Two Groove Sheaves for "4L" or "A" Belts

Datum

"A"

Datum

"3L"
O.L.

7/8 7/16 3/16 3.40

2AK56H 5.45 5.20 4.86 2 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16

7/8 7/16 3/16 3.20

2AK54H 5.25 5.00 4.66 2 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16

7/8 7/16 3/16 3.10

2AK51H 4.95 4.70 4.36 2 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16

7/8 7/16 3/16 2.40

2AK46H 4.45 4.20 3.86 2 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.50

2AK49H 4.75 4.50 4.16 2 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16

7/8 7/16 3/16 1.90

2AK44H 4.25 4.00 3.66 2 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16

2AK30H 3.05" 2.80" 2.46" 1 2 7/16" 1 3/8 1 1/4" 7/8" 15/16" 7/8" 7/16" 3/16" 1.40

2AK32H 3.25 3.00 2.66 1 2 7/16 1 3/8 1 1/4 7/8 15/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 1.70

2AK34H 3.45 3.20 2.86 1 2 1 3/8 1 1/4 7/16 1/2 7/8 7/16 3/16 1.80

2AK39H 3.75 3.50 3.16 1 2 1 3/8 1 1/4 7/16 1/2 7/8 7/16 3/16 1.80

2AK41H 3.95 3.70 3.36 2 1 1/2 1 3/8 1 1/4 1/16

Cast lron Sheaves

2AK-H
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BK24 2.40" 1.80" 2.20" 1 × × × 13/16 1 1/16" 13/32" 5/32" .4
BK25 2.50 1.90 2.30 1 × × × × 13/16 1 1/16 13/32 5/32 .5
BK26 2.60 2.00 2.40 1 × × × × 13/16 1 1/16 13/32 5/32 .6
BK27 2.70 2.10 2.50 2 × × × × 13/16 1 1/16 13/32 5/32 .6
BK28 2.95 2.20 2.60 2 × × × × 13/16 1 1/16 13/32 5/32 .8

BK30 3.15 2.40 2.80 2 × × × × 13/16 1 1/16 13/32 5/32 .8
BK32 3.35 2.60 3.00 2 × × × × 13/16 1 1/16 13/32 5/32 .8

BK34 3.55 2.80 3.20 2 × × × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 1.3
BK36 3.75 3.00 3.40 2 × × × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 1.5
BK40 3.95 3.20 3.60 2 × × × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 1.5

BK45 4.25 3.50 3.90 2 × × × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 1.8
BK47 4.45 3.70 4.10 2 × × × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 1.9
BK50 4.75 4.00 4.40 3 × × × × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 2.0
BK52 4.95 4.20 4.60 3 × × × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 2.0
BK55 5.25 4.50 4.90 3 × × × × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 2.2

BK57 5.45 4.70 5.10 3 × × × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 2.3
BK60 5.75 5.00 5.40 3 × × × × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 2.3
BK62 5.95 5.20 5.60 3 × × × × × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 2.4
BK65 6.25 5.50 5.90 3 × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 2.7
BK67 6.45 5.70 6.10 3 × × × × 7/8 1 5/32 13/32 1/8 2.8

BK70 6.75 6.00 6.40 3 × × × × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 3.3
BK72 6.95 6.20 6.60 3 × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 3.9
BK75 7.25 6.50 6.90 3 × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 3.9
BK77 7.45 6.70 7.10 3 × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 4.1
BK80 7.75 7.00 7.40 3 × × × × × × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 4.4

BK85 8.25 7.50 7.90 3 × × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 5.0
BK90 8.75 8.00 8.40 3 × × × × × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 5.0
BK95 9.25 8.50 8.90 3 × × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 5.4
BK100 9.75 9.00 9.40 3 × × × × × × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 5.6
BK105 10.25 9.50 9.90 3 × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 5.8
BK110 10.75 10.00 10.40 3 × × × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 6.4

BK115 11.25 10.50 10.90 3 × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 6.9
BK120 11.75 11.00 11.40 3 × × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 7.4
BK130 12.75 12.00 12.40 3 × × × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 8.4
BK140 13.75 13.00 13.40 3 × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 9.4
BK160 15.75 15.00 15.40 3 × × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 11.4
BK190 18.75 18.00 18.40 3 × × × × 7/8 1 15/32 21/32 1/16 13.4

NOTE DO NOT USE THESE "BK" SHEAVES WITH "B" BELT RATINGS.

Standard Keyseats
HOLLOW HEAD

SETSCREWS

STATICALLY

BALANCED

TYPE 1 TYPE 2 TYPE 3

Table No.1 Stock Sizes Finished Bore

Part

No.

DIAMETERS

Type

STOCK BORES MARKED "X"

1" 1 1/8" 1 3/16" 1 1/4" 1 3/8"
1

7/16

DIMENSIONS
Wt.

Lbs.Out

-side

Datum

"A"

Datum

"B"
1/2" 5/8" 3/4" 7/8" 15/16" F L P C

P=
13

/32 and C=1/8" for 1" Bore and Smaller

Table No.2
Bore Range Keyseat

1/2" None

5/8 to 7/8 3/16'×3/32'

15/16 to 1
1
/4 1/4×1/8

1
7
/16 3/8×3/16

Single Groove Sheaves for "4L" or "A" Belts and "5L"or "B" Belts

Cast lron Sheaves

BK
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NOTCHED



BK30H 3.15" 2.40" 2.80" 1 1 15/16" 7/8" 1 1/4" 7/8" 1 5/16" 7/16" 3/16" 1.2
BK32H 3.35 2.60 3.00 1 1 15/16 7/8 1 1/4 7/8 1 5/16 7/16 3/16 1.40
BK34H 3.55 2.80 3.20 1 1 15/16 7/8 1 1/4 7/8 1 5/16 7/16 3/16 1.60
BK36H 3.75 3.00 3.40 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8" 7/16 3/16 1.20
BK40H 3.95 3.20 3.60 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 1.40

BK45H 4.25 3.50 3.90 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 1.80
BK47H 4.45 3.70 4.10 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.20
BK50H 4.75 4.00 4.40 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.00
BK52H 4.95 4.20 4.60 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.10
BK55H 5.25 4.50 4.90 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.70

BK57H 5.45 4.70 5.10 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.70
BK60H 5.75 5.00 5.40 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.50
BK62H 5.95 5.20 5.60 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.60
BK65H 6.25 5.50 5.90 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.80
BK67H 6.45 5.70 6.10 2 1 1/2 7/8 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.90

BK70H 6.75 6.00 6.40 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.80
BK72H 6.95 6.20 6.60 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.10
BK75H 7.25 6.50 6.90 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.30
BK77H 7.45 6.70 7.10 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.80
BK80H 7.75 7.00 7.40 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.40
BK85H 8.25 7.50 7.90 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.80

1/16
BK90H 8.75 8.00 8.40 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 4.30
BK95H 9.25 8.50 8.90 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 5.00
BK100H 9.75 9.00 9.40 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 5.20
BK105H 10.25 9.50 9.90 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 5.50
BK110H 10.75 10.00 10.40 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 6.00
BK115H 11.25 10.50 10.90 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 6.40

1/16
BK120H 11.75 11.00 11.40 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 6.90
BK130H 12.75 12.00 12.40 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 6.90
BK140H 13.75 13.00 13.40 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 8.50
BK150H 14.75 14.00 14.40 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 9.50
BK160H 15.75 15.00 15.40 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 9.80
BK190H 18.75 18.00 18.40 3 1 9/16 7/8 1 1/4 1/2 1/16" 7/8 7/16 3/16 12.80

TYPE 1 TYPE 2 TYPE 3

Table No.1 Stock Sizes Finished Bore

Part No.
Wt. Less

Bus
X G E

Type

F L P CO.D.
Datum

"A" " B"
O.L.

Single Groove Sheaves for "4L" or "A" Belts and "5L" or "B" Belts

DIAMETERS DIMENSIONS

Cast lron Sheaves

BK-H
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2BK25 2.50" 1.90" 2.30" 1 × × × × 1 3/4" 1 31/3 15/32" 1/4" 1.3

2BK27 2.70 2.10 2.50 1 × × × × × 1 3/4 1 31/3 15/32 1/4 1.6

2BK28 2.95 2.20 2.60 1 × × × × × × 1 3/4 1 31/3 15/32 1/4 1.9

2BK30 3.15 2.40 2.80 1 × × × × × × 1 3/4 1 31/3 15/32 1/4 2.3

2BK32 3.35 2.60 3.00 1 × × × × 1 3/4 1 31/3 15/32 1/4 2.6

2BK34 3.55 2.80 3.20 1 × × × × × 1 3/4 1 31/3 15/32 1/4 2.8

2BK36 3.75 3.00 3.40 1 × × × × × 1 3/4 1 31/3 15/32 1/4 3.3

2BK40 3.95 3.20 3.60 2 × × × × × 1 3/4 1 15/3 15/32 3/4 3.3

2BK45 4.25 3.50 3.90 2 × × × 1 3/4 1 15/3 15/32 3/4 3.3

2BK47 4.45 3.70 4.10 2 × × × 1 3/4 1 15/3 15/32 3/4 3.7

2BK50 4.75 4.00 4.40 2 × × × × 1 3/4 1 15/3 15/32 3/4 4.1

2BK52 4.95 4.20 4.60 2 × × × × 1 3/4 1 15/3 15/32 3/4 4.5

2BK55 5.25 4.50 4.90 2 × × 1 3/4 1 15/3 15/32 3/4 4.5

2BK57 5.45 4.70 5.10 2 × × × 1 3/4 1 15/3 15/32 3/4 5.1

2BK60 5.75 5.00 5.40 3 × × × × × 1 3/4 1 15/3 15/32 3/4 4.9

2BK62 5.95 5.20 5.60 3 × × × 1 3/4 1 15/3 15/32 3/4 4.8

2BK65 6.25 5.50 5.90 3 × × × 1 3/4 1 15/3 15/32 3/4 5.0

2BK67 6.45 5.70 6.10 3 × × × 1 3/4 1 15/3 15/32 3/4 5.0

2BK70 6.75 6.00 6.40 3 × × × × × × 1 3/4 1 19/3 11/32 1/2 6.6

2BK80 7.75 7.00 7.40 3 × × × × × × 1 3/4 1 19/3 11/32 1/2 7.2

2BK90 8.75 8.00 8.40 3 × × × × × × 1 3/4 1 19/3 11/32 1/2 8.4

2BK100 9.75 9.00 9.40 3 × × × × × 1 3/4 1 19/3 11/32 1/2 9.4

2BK110 10.75 10.00 10.40 3 × × × 1 3/4 1 19/3 11/32 1/2 10.4

2BK120 11.75 11.00 11.40 3 × × × 1 3/4 1 19/3 11/32 1/2 11.8

2BK130 12.75 12.00 12.40 3 × × × 1 3/4 1 19/3 11/32 1/2 14.9

2BK140 13.75 13.00 13.40 3 × × × 1 3/4 1 19/3 11/32 1/2 16.3

2BK160 15.75 15.00 15.40 3 × × × 1 3/4 1 19/3 11/32 1/2 18.0

2BK190 18.75 18.00 18.40 3 × × 1 3/4 1 19/3 11/32 1/2 23.3

TYPE 1 TYPE 2 TYPE 3

Stock Sizes Finished Bore

Part

No.

DIAMETERS STOCK BORES MARKED "X"

Type

F L P C1 1/8" 1 3/16" 1 3/8" 1 7/16"

Wt.

Lbs.Out

-side

Datum

"A"

Datum

"B"
1/2" 5/8" 3/4" 7/8" 1"

DIMENSIONS

3/16 ×3/32 "

Standard Keyseats

Table No.2

Bore Range Keyseat

1
7
/16 3/8×3/16

15/16 to 1
3
/16 1/4×1//8

1
3
/8 5/16 x5/32

1/2" None

5/8 to 7/8

Two Groove Sheaves for "4L" or "A" Belts and "5L" or "B" Belts

Table No.1

Cast lron Sheaves

2BK
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2BK32H 3.35" 2.60" 3.00" 1 2 13/16" 1 3/4" 1 1/4" 7/8" 1 5/16 7/8" 7/16" 3/16" 2.10

2BK34H 3.55 2.80 3.20 1 2 13/16 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/8 1 5/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.40

2BK36H 3.75 3.00 3.40 1 2 3/8 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.00

2BK40H 3.95 3.20 3.60 1 2 3/8 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.40

2BK45H 4.25 3.50 3.90 1 2 3/8 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.00

2BK47H 4.45 3.70 4.10 2 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 2.80

2BK50H 4.75 4.00 4.40 2 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.30

2BK52H 4.95 4.20 4.60 2 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.60

2BK55H 5.25 4.50 4.90 2 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 3.90

2BK57H 5.45 4.70 5.10 2 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 4.30

2BK60H 5.75 5.00 5.40 2 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 4.40

2BK62H 5.95 5.20 5.60 2 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 7/8 7/16 3/16 4.50

2BK65H 6.25 5.50 5.90 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 4.50

2BK67H 6.45 5.70 6.10 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 5.00

2BK70H 6.75 6.00 6.40 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 5.10

2BK80H 7.75 7.00 7.40 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 6.40

2BK90H 8.75 8.00 8.40 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 7.60

2BK100H 9.75 9.00 9.40 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 8.40

2BK110H 10.75 10.00 10.40 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 9.30

2BK120H 11.75 11.00 11.40 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 11.00

2BK130H 12.75 12.00 12.40 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 13.10

2BK140H 13.75 13.00 13.40 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 14.80

2BK160H 15.75 15.00 15.40 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 17.50

2BK190H 18.75 18.00 18.40 3 1 3/4 1 3/4 1 1/4 7/16 1/4 7/8 7/16 3/16 21.50

P C

Stock Sizes with Split Taper Bushings

Part No.

O.D.

DIAMETERS

O.L.

DIMENSIONS

F
Datum

"A"

Datum

"B"
L X G E

Wt. Less

Bus
Type

Two Groove Sheaves for "4L" or "A" Belts "4L" or "A"  Belts

Table No.1

Cast lron Sheaves

2BK-H
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Bore Range Keyseats

1/2"-9/16" 1/8"x1/16"

5/8-7/8 3/16x3/32

15/16-1 1/4 1/4x1/8

1 5/16-1 3/8 5/16x5/32

1 7/16-1 3/4 3/8x3/16

1 13/16-2 1/4 1/2x1/4

2 5/16-2 3/4 5/8x5/16

2 13/16-3 1/4 3/4x3/8

3 3/8-3 3/4 7/8x7/16

TYPE A TYPE B TYPE C TYPE D

"B"

Belt

"A"

Belt

1B34SH SH 1/2" - 1 5/8" E-Sol. 3.4" 3.0" 3.75" 7/32" 1 5/16" 21/32" 2.0

1B36SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 D-Sol. 3.6 3.2 3.95 19/32 1 5/16 5/32 2.2

1B38SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 D-Sol. 3.8 3.4 4.15 19/32 1 5/16 5/32 2.4

1B40SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 C-Sol. 4.0 3.6 4.35 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 2.7

1B42SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 C-Sol. 4.2 3.8 4.55 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 2.9

1B44SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 C-Sol. 4.4 4.0 4.75 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 3.4

1B46SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Sol. 4.6 4.2 4.95 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 4.0

1B48SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Sol. 4.8 4.4 5.15 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 4.3

1B50SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Sol. 5.0 4.6 5.35 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 4.7

1B52SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Sol. 5.2 4.8 5.55 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 5.0

1B54SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Sol. 5.4 5.0 5.75 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 5.3

1B56SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Sol. 5.6 5.2 5.95 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 5.6

1B58SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Web 5.8 5.4 6.15 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 5.9

1B60SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Web 6.0 5.6 6.35 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 6.2

1B62SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Web 6.2 5.8 6.55 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 6.5

1B64SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Web 6.4 6.0 6.75 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 6.8

1B66SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Web 6.6 6.2 6.95 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 7.2

1B68SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Arm 6.8 6.4 7.15 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 7.5

1B70SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 C-Arm 7.0 6.6 7.35 11/32 1 5/16 3/32 7.8

1B74SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 D-Arm 7.4 7.0 7.75 17/32 1 5/16 7/32 8.8

1B80SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 D-Arm 8.0 7.6 8.35 17/32 1 5/16 7/32 9.6

1B86SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 D-Arm 8.6 8.2 8.95 17/32 1 5/16 7/32 10.0

1B94SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 D-Arm 9.4 9.0 9.75 17/32 1 5/16 7/32 10.5

1B110SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 D-Arm 11.0 10.6 11.35 17/32 1 5/16 7/32 11.0

1B124SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 D-Arm 12.4 12.0 12.75 17/32 1 5/16 7/32 12.0

1B136SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 D-Arm 13.6 13.2 13.95 17/32 1 5/16 7/32 14.0

1B154SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 C-Arm 15.4 15.0 15.75 21/32 1 15/16 9/32 16.0

1B160SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 C-Arm 16.0 15.6 16.35 21/32 1 15/16 9/32 16.6

1B184SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 C-Arm 18.4 18.0 18.75 21/32 1 15/16 9/32 18.0

1B200SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 C-Arm 20.0 19.6 20.35 21/32 1 15/16 9/32 20.0

L M Wt. Less Bush.Typ

D.D.(Datum Diameter)

O.D. E

Table No.2 Specifications

Part No. Bushing Bore Range

TYPE E

Standard Keyseats

Table No.1

1 3/8"Bore Bushings also available

with 3/8x3/16"Keyseats

1 GROOVE, F =  7/8"(1B34SH-1B70SDS) F = 1" (1B74SDS-1B200SK)

Q-D  Sheaves for �A� and �B� Belts
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"B"Belts "A" Belts

2B34SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 3.4 3.0 3.75 1 3/32 1 5/16 21/32 3.20

2B36SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 D-Sol. 3.6 3.2 3.95 15/32 1 5/16 29/32 3.40

2B38SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 D-Sol. 3.8 3.4 4.15 15/32 1 5/16 29/32 3.90

2B40SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 A-Sol. 4.0 3.6 4.35 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 4.10

2B42SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 A-Sol. 4.2 3.8 4.55 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 4.40

2B44SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 A-Sol. 4.4 4.0 4.75 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 4.60

2B46SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 4.6 4.2 4.95 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 5.00

2B48SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 4.8 4.4 5.15 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 5.40

2B50SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.0 4.6 5.35 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 6.00

2B52SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.2 4.8 5.55 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 6.30

2B54SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.4 5.0 5.75 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 6.60

2B56SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Web 5.6 5.2 5.95 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 6.90

2B58SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Web 5.8 5.4 6.15 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 7.20

2B60SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Web 6.0 5.6 6.35 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 7.50

2B62SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Web 6.2 5.8 6.55 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 7.80

2B64SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Web 6.4 6.0 6.75 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 8.20

2B66SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Web 6.6 6.2 6.95 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 8.60

2B68SDS SDS 1/2 - 2 A-Arm 6.8 6.4 7.15 1/32 1 5/16 13/32 9.00

2B70SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Sol. 7.0 6.6 7.35 11/32 1 15/16 5/32 9.30

2B74SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 7.4 7.0 7.75 11/32 1 15/16 5/32 10.60

2B80SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 8.0" 7.6" 8.35" 11/32" 1 15/16" 5/32" 11.00

2B86SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 8.6 8.2 8.95 11/32 1 15/16 5/32 11.60

2B94SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 9.4 9.0 9.75 11/32 1 15/16 5/32 13.00

2B110SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 11.0 10.6 11.35 11/32 1 15/16 5/32 14.00

2B124SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 12.4 12.0 12.75 11/32 1 15/16 5/32 18.00

2B136SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 13.6 13.2 13.95 11/32 1 15/16 5/32 20.00

2B154SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 15.4 15.0 15.75 11/32 1 15/16 5/32 23.00

2B160SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 16.0 15.6 16.35 11/32 1 15/16 5/32 24.00

2B184SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 18.4 18.0 18.75 11/32 1 15/16 5/32 29.00

2B200SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 D-Arm 20.0 19.6 20.35 15/32 2 1/16 5/32 33.00

2B250SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 D-Arm 25.0 24.6 25.35 15/32 2 1/16 5/32 41.00

2B300SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 D-Arm 30.0 29.6 30.35 15/32 2 1/16 5/32 51.00

2B380SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 D-Arm 38.0 37.6 38.35 15/32 2 1/16 5/32 64.00

3B34SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 E-Sol. 3.4 3.0 3.75 1 27/32 1 5/16 21/32 4.4

3B36SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 D-Sol. 3.6 3.2 3.95 15/32 1 5/16 1 21/32 4.7

3B38SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 D-Sol. 3.8 3.4 4.15 15/32 1 5/16 1 21/32 5.3

3B40SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 D-Sol. 4.0 3.6 4.35 15/32 1 5/16 1 21/32 5.6

3B42SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 D-Sol. 4.2 3.8 4.55 15/32 1 5/16 1 21/32 5.9

3B44SH SH 1/2 - 1 5/8 D-Sol. 4.4 4.0 4.75 15/32 1 5/16 1 21/32 6.3

3B46SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 4.6 4.2 4.95 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 6.7

3B48SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 4.8 4.4 5.15 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 7.1

3B50SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.0 4.6 5.35 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 7.4

3B52SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.2 4.8 5.55 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 7.8

3B54SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.4 5.0 5.75 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 8.2

3B56SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.6 5.2 5.95 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 8.5

3B58SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.8 5.4 6.15 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 8.8

3B60SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 6.0 5.6 6.35 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 9.1

3B62SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 6.2 5.8 6.55 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 9.4

3B64SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 6.4 6.0 6.75 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 9.7

3B66SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 6.6 6.2 6.95 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 10.0

3B68SD SD 1/2 - 2 B-Arm 6.8 6.4 7.15 13/32 1 13/16 9/32 10.5

3B70SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Sol. 7.0 6.6 7.35 3/32 1 15/16 21/32 11.0

3B74SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 7.4 7.0 7.75 3/32 1 15/16 21/32 12.0

3B80SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 8.0 7.6 8.35 3/32 1 15/16 21/32 12.5

3B86SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 8.6 8.2 8.95 3/32 1 15/16 21/32 13.0

3B94SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 9.4 9.0 9.75 3/32 1 15/16 21/32 16.0

3B110SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 11.0 10.6 11.35 3/32 1 15/16 21/32 19.0

3B124SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 12.4 12.0 12.75 3/32 1 15/16 21/32 24.0

3B136SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 13.6 13.2 13.95 3/32 1 15/16 21/32 27.0

3B154SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 15.4 15.0 15.75 3/32 1 15/16 21/32 30.0

3B160SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 16.0 15.6 16.35 3/32 1 15/16 21/32 33.0

3B184SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 D-Arm 18.4 18.0 18.75 3/32 1 15/16 21/32 38.0

3B200SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 D-Arm 20.0 19.6 20.35 7/32 2 1/16 21/32 43.0

3B250SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 D-Arm 25.0 24.6 25.35 7/32 2 1/16 21/32 54.0

3B300SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 D-Arm 30.0 29.6 30.35 7/32 2 1/16 21/32 67.0

3B380E E 7/8 - 3 1/2 D-Arm 38.0 37.6 38.35 17/32 2 3/4 9/32 90.0

MLPart No. Bushing Bore Range Type Wt.

Table No.1 Specifications
D.D.

O.D. E

E-Sol.

2 GROOVES, F = 1 3/4"              3 GROOVES, F = 2 1/2"

Q-D  Sheaves for �A� and �B� Belts
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"B"Belts "A" Belts

4B34SD S 1/2 - 2 E-Sol. 3.4 3.0 3.75 2 15/32 1 13/16 1 1/32 5.5
4B36SD SD 1/2 - 2 E-Sol. 3.6 3.2 3.95 2 15/32 1 13/16 1 1/32 5.8
4B38SD SD 1/2 - 2 E-Sol. 3.8 3.4 4.15 2 15/32 1 13/16 1 1/32 6.2
4B40SD SD 1/2 - 2 E-Sol. 4.0 3.6 4.35 2 3/32 1 13/16 21/32 6.6
4B42SD SD 1/2 - 2 E-Sol. 4.2 3.8 4.55 2 3/32 1 13/16 21/32 6.9
4B44SD SD 1/2 - 2 E-Sol. 4.4 4.0 4.75 2 3/32 1 13/16 21/32 7.2
4B46SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 4.6 4.2 4.95 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 7.6
4B48SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 4.8 4.4 5.15 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 8.0
4B50SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.0 4.6 5.35 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 8.4
4B52SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.2 4.8 5.55 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 8.8

4B54SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.4 5.4 5.75 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 9.2
4B56SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.6 5.2 5.95 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 9.6
4B58SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.8 5.4 6.15 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 10.0
4B60SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 6.0 5.6 6.35 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 10.4
4B62SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 6.2 5.8 6.55 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 10.8
4B64SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 6.4 6.0 6.75 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 12.0
4B66SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 6.6 6.2 6.95 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 12.4
4B68SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Arm 6.8 6.4 7.15 21/32 1 13/16 25/32 13.0

K SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Sol. 7.0 6.6 7.35 7/32 1 15/16 1 3/32 13.5
K SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Arm 7.4 7.0 7.75 7/32 1 15/16 1 3/32 14.0

SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Arm 8.0 7.6 8.35 7/32 1 15/16 1 3/32 15.5
SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Arm 8.6 8.2 8.95 7/32 1 15/16 1 3/32 17.0
SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Arm 9.4 9.0 9.75 7/32 1 15/16 1 3/32 19.0
SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Arm 11.0 10.6 11.35 7/32 1 15/16 1 3/32 22.0
SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Arm 12.4 12.0 12.75 7/32 1 15/16 1 3/32 29.0
SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Arm 13.6 13.2 13.95 7/32 1 15/16 1 3/32 34.0

4B154SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Arm 15.4 15.0 15.75 5/32 2 1/16 1 1/32 39.0
4B160SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Arm 16.0 15.6 16.35 5/32 2 1/16 1 1/32 42.0
4B184SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Arm 18.4 18.0 18.75 5/32 2 1/16 1 1/32 47.0
4B200SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Arm 20.0 19.6 20.35 5/32 2 1/16 1 1/32 51.0
4B250E E 7/8 - 3 1/2 D-Arm 25.0 24.6 25.35 5/32 2 3/4 21/32 73.0
4B300E E 7/8 - 3 1/2 D-Arm 30.0 29.6 30.35 5/32 2 3/4 21/32 86.0

4B380E E 7/8 - 3 1/2 D-Arm 38.0 37.6 38.35 5/32 2 3/4 21/32 109.0

5B34SD SD 1/2" - 2" E-Sol. 3.4" 3.0" 3.75" 3 7/32" 1 13/16" 1 1/32" 6.1

5B36SD SD 1/2 - 2 E-Sol. 3.6 3.2 3.95 3 7/32 1 13/16 1 1/32 6.6

5B38SD SD 1/2 - 2 E-Sol. 3.8 3.4 4.15 3 7/32 1 13/16 1 1/32 7.1

5B40SD SD 1/2 - 2 E-Sol. 4.0 3.6 4.35 2 27/32 1 13/16 21/32 7.4

5B42SD SD 1/2 - 2 E-Sol. 4.2 3.8 4.55 2 27/32 1 13/16 21/32 8.0

5B44SD SD 1/2 - 2 E-Sol. 4.4 4.0 4.75 2 27/32 1 13/16 21/32 8.5

5B46SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 4.6 4.2 4.95 21/32 1 13/16 1 17/32 9.0

5B48SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 4.8 4.4 5.15 21/32 1 13/16 1 17/32 9.4

5B50SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.0 4.6 5.35 21/32 1 13/16 1 17/32 10.0

5B52SD SD 1/2 - 2 A-Sol. 5.2 4.8 5.55 21/32 1 13/16 1 17/32 10.4

5B54SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Sol. 5.4 5.0 5.75 17/32 1 15/16 1 17/32 10.8

5B56SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Sol. 5.6 5.2 5.95 17/32 1 15/16 1 17/32 11.3

5B58SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Sol. 5.8 5.4 6.15 17/32 1 15/16 1 17/32 12.0

5B60SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Sol. 6.0 5.6 6.35 17/32 1 15/16 1 17/32 14.0

5B62SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Sol. 6.2 5.8 6.55 17/32 1 15/16 1 17/32 15.0

5B64SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Sol. 6.4 6.0 6.75 17/32 1 15/16 1 17/32 16.0

5B66SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Sol. 6.6 6.2 6.95 17/32 1 15/16 1 17/32 17.0

5B68SK SK 1/2 - 2 5/8 A-Sol. 6.8 6.4 7.15 17/32 1 15/16 1 17/32 18.0

5B70SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Sol. 7.0 6.6 7.35 15/32 2 1/16 1 15/32 19.0

5B74SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Web. 7.4 7.0 7.75 15/32 2 1/16 1 15/32 20.0

5B80SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Web. 8.0 7.6 8.35 15/32 2 1/16 1 15/32 21.0

5B86SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Web. 8.6 8.2 8.95 15/32 2 1/16 1 15/32 22.0

5B94SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Arm 9.4 9.0 9.75 15/32 2 1/16 1 15/32 24.0

5B110SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Arm 11.0 10.6 11.35 15/32 2 1/16 1 15/32 29.0

5B124SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Arm 12.4 12.0 12.75 15/32 2 1/16 1 15/32 34.0

5B136SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Arm 13.6 13.2 13.95 15/32 2 1/16 1 15/32 38.0

5B154SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Arm 15.4 15.0 15.75 15/32 2 1/16 1 15/32 46.0

5B160SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Arm 16.0 15.6 16.35 15/32 2 1/16 1 15/32 49.0

5B184SF SF 1/2 - 2 15/16 A-Arm 18.4 18.0 18.75 15/32 2 1/16 1 15/32 55.0

5B200SE E 7/8 - 3 1/2 A-Arm 20.0 19.6 20.35 3/32 2 3/4 1 5/32 65.0

5B250SE E 7/8 - 3 1/2 A-Arm 25.0 24.6 25.35 3/32 2 3/4 1 5/32 86.0

5B300SE E 7/8 - 3 1/2 A-Arm 30.0 29.6 30.35 3/32 2 3/4 1 5/32 102.0

5B380SE E 7/8 - 3 1/2 A-Arm 38.0 37.6 38.35 3/32 2 3/4 1 5/32 132.0

MLPart No. Bushing Bore Range Type Wt.

Table No.1 Specifications
D.D.

O.D. E

4 GROOVES, F = 3 1/4"           5 GROOVES, F = 4"

4B70S
4B74S

4B80SK
4B86SK
4B94SK

4B110SK
4B124SK
4B136SK

Q-D  Sheaves for �A� and �B� Belts
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AS15 1.50'' 1.25'' 1 X - - - - 1 1/16'' 7/16'' - 0.2

AS17 1.75 1.50 1 X X X - - 1 1/16 7/16 - 0.3

AS20 2.00 1.80 1F X X X - - - - - 0.3

AS21 2.10 1.90 1F X X X - - - - - 0.3

AS22 2.20 2.00 1F X X X - - - - - 0.4

AS23 2.30 2.10 1F X X X - - - - - 0.4

AS25 2.50 2.30 1F X X X X - - - - 0.5

AS26 2.60 2.40 1F X X X X - - - - 0.5

AS27 2.70 2.50 1F X X X X - - - - 0.6

AS28 2.80 2.60 1F X X X X - - - - 0.6

AS30 3.05 2.80 1F X X X X X - - - 0.8

AS32 3.25 3.00 1F X X X X X - - - 0.9

AS34 3.45 3.20 1F X X X X X - - - 1.0

AS39 4.04 3.5 2 X X X X X 1 3/16 9/16 5/16'' 0.9

AS44 4.54 4.0 2 X X X X X 1 3/16 9/16 5/16 1.0

AS49 5.04 4.5 2 X X X X X 1 3/16 9/16 5/16 1.1

AS54 5.43 5.0 2 X X X X X 1 3/16 9/16 5/16 1.3

AS64 6.54 6.0 2 X X X X X 1 3/16 9/16 5/16 1.6

AS74 7.54 7.0 2 X X X - X 1 3/16 9/16 5/16 1.8

AS84 8.54 8.0 2 X X X - X 1 17/32 9/32 2.6

AS94 9.50 9.0 3 X X X - X 1 17/32 9/32 2.9

AS104 10.50 10.0 3 X X X - X 1 17/32 9/32 3.4

AS114 11.50 11.0 3 - X X - X 1 17/32 9/32 3.8

AS124 12.50 12.0 3 X X X - X 1 17/32 9/32 4.5

BS24 2.40'' 1.80 2.20'' 1F X - - - - - - - - 3/4'' - - - 0.4

BS24 2.40 1.80 2.20 1 - X X - - - - - - 3/4 1 3/16'' 7/16'' - 0.5

BS25 2.50 1.90 2.30 1F X - - - - - - - - 3/4 - - - 0.5

BS25 2.50 1.90 2.30 1 - X X X - - - - - 3/4 1 3/16 7/16 - 0.7

BS26 2.60 2.00 2.40 1F X - - - - - - - - 3/4 - - - 0.5

BS26 2.60 2.00 2.40 1 - X X X - - - - - 3/4 1 3/16 7/16 - 0.7

BS27 2.70 2.10 2.50 1F X X - - - - - - - 3/4 - - - 0.6

BS27 2.70 2.10 2.50 1 - - X X - - - - - 3/4 1 3/16 7/16 - 0.8

BS28 2.96 2.20 2.60 1F X X X X - - - - - 3/4 - - - 0.8

BS28 2.96 2.20 2.60 1 - - - - X - - - - 3/4 1 3/16 7/16 - 0.8

BS30 3.16 2.40 2.80 1F X X X X X - - - - 3/4 - - - 1.0

BS32 3.36 2.60 3.00 1F X X X X X - - - - 3/4 - - - 1.1

BS34 3.57 2.8 3.2 2 X X X - - - - - - 1 1/16 1 3/16 7/16 5/16'' 0.8

BS36 3.77 3.0 3.4 2 X X X - - - - - - 1 1/16 1 3/16 7/16 5/16 0.8

BS40 3.97 3.2 3.6 2 X X X X X - - - - 1 1/16 1 3/16 7/16 5/16 0.9

BS45 4.27 3.5 3.9 2 X X X X X - - - - 1 1/16 1 3/16 7/16 5/16 1.1

BS50 4.77 4.0 4.4 2 X X X X X - - - - 1 1/16 1 3/16 7/16 5/16 1.1

BS55 5.27 4.5 4.9 2 X X X - X - - - - 1 1/16 1 3/16 7/16 5/16 1.3

BS60 5.77 5.0 5.4 2 X X X X X - - - - 1 1/16 1 3/16 7/16 5/16 1.4

BS70 6.94 6.0 6.4 2 X X X - X - - - - 1 1/8 1 3/16 7/16 3/8 1.5

BS80 7.94 7.0 7.4 2 X X X - X - - - X 1 1/8 1 3/16 7/16 3/8 2.1

BS90 8.94 8.0 8.4 2 - X X - X - - - - 1 1/8 1 3/16 7/16 3/8 2.5

BS100 9.93 9.0 9.4 3 - X X - X - - - - 1 1/8 1 3/16 7/16 3/8 3.3

BS110 10.93 10.0 10.4 3 - X X - X - - - - 1 1/8 1 3/16 7/16 3/8 3.6

BS120 11.93 11.0 11.4 3 - - X - X - - - - 1 1/8 1 3/16 7/16 3/8 4.0

BS130 12.93 12.0 12.4 3 - - X - X - - - - 1 1/8 1 3/16 7/16 3/8 4.9

BS160 15.93 15.0 15.4 3 - - X - X - X X X 1 1/8 1 3/16 7/16 3/8 7.8

BS190 18.93 18.0 18.4 3 - - X - X X X X X 1 1/8 1 3/16 7/16 3/8 10.0

Wt.

Lbs.F L P C1

STOCK BORES MARKED ''X'' DIMENSIONS

1/2'' 5/8'' 3/4'' 7/8'' 1'' 1 1/8'' 1 3/16''

Part

No.
Typ

1/2'' 5/8''
Out-

side ''A''
3/4'' 7/8'' 1'' L

1

5/8

5/8

5/8

5/8

5/8

5/8

5/8

Wt.

Lbs.F

5/8''

CP

5/8

5/8

5/8

5/8

15/

15/

15/

5/8

15/

15/

Keyseat Bore Range

15/

15/

15/

15/

15/

15/

Part

No.
Out-

side ''A'' ''B''

None 15/16-1 1/4

3/16x3/32 1 7/16

TYPE 1F TYPE 2

Single Groove Sheaves for "4L" or "A" and "5L" or "B" Belts

Table No. 1 Stock Sizes-Finished Bore

STOCK BORES MARKED ''X''DIAMETER DIMENSIONS

BAR STEEL

PRESSED STEEL

TYPE 1

No Keyseat. Set screw at 90°to keyseat.  For 1 1/8 Bore and Larger:L=1 17/32,p=7/8". All stock sizes are furnished with hollow head
setscrew.

Standard Keyseats

TYPE 3
3/8-1/2
5/8-7/8

Keyseat

1/4x1/8

3/8x3/16

Table No. 2

Bore Range

DIAMETER

BAR STEEL

Type

Datum

Datum Datum

PRESSED STEEL

For 1 1/8 Bores and larg;L=1 17/32,P=25/32,C=3/8". For 1 1/8" Bores and Large:L=1 17/32",P=27/32",C=7/16".

NOTE-DO NOT USE NOTCHED BELT RATINGS WITH"PRESSED STEEL"SHEAVES.5000 FPM MAX.ON TYPE 2 SHEAVES.

Steel Sheaves
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Outside Pitch "3L" 3/8" 1/2" 5/8" 3/4" 1" F L P C
OK12 1.42" 1.25" 1F X X _ _ _ 1/2" 1/2" _ _ 0.1

OK15 1.67 1.50 1F X X X _ _ 1/2 1/2 _ _ 0.1

OK17 1.92 1.75 1F _ X X X _ 1/2 1/2 _ _ 0.3

OK20 2.17 2.00 1F _ X X X _ 1/2 1/2 _ _ 0.4

OK22 2.40 2.25 1F _ X X X _ 1/2 1/2 _ _ 0.5

OK25 2.67 2.50 1F _ X X X _ 1/2 1/2 _ _ 0.05

OK30 3.17 3.00 2 _ X X X _ 9/16 1 1/32 15/32" 0 1.0

OK35 3.67 3.50 2 _ X X X _ 9/16 1 1/32 15/32 0 1.0

OK40 4.17 4.00 3 _ X X X X 9/16 1 1/32 15/32 0 0.9

OK45 4.67 4.50 3 _ X X X X 9/16 1 1/32 15/32 0 1.3

OK50 5.17 5.00 3 _ X X X X 9/16 1 1/32 15/32 0 1.6

OK60 6.17 6.00 3 _ X X X X 9/16 1 1/32 15/32 0 1.8

OK70 7.17 7.00 3 _ X X X X 9/16 1 1/32 15/32 0 2.3

OK80 8.17 8.00 3 _ X X X _ 5/8 1 1/16 7/16 0 2.8

OK90 9.17 9.00 3 _ X X X _ 5/8 1 1/16 7/16 0 3.0

OK100 10.17 10.00 3 _ _ X X _ 5/8 1 1/16 7/16 0 3.8

Outside Pitch 5/8" 3/4" 1" F L P C
OL50 4.93" 4.80" X X _ 1 1/16" 15/32" _ 1.1

OL60 5.93 5.80 X X _ 1 1/16 15/32 _ 1.4

OL70 6.93 6.80 X _ _ 1 1/16 15/32 _ 1.5

AL54 4.93 4.78 X X X 1 1/16 15/32 _ 1.1

AL64 5.93 5.78 X X X 1 1/16 15/32 _ 1.2

6.93 6.78 X X X 1 1/16 15/32 _ 1.5

AL84 7.93 7.78 X X X 1 1/16 15/32 _ 1.8

AL94 8.93 8.78 _ X X 1 1/16 15/32 _ 2.4

AL104 9.93 9.78 _ X X 1 1/16 15/32 _ 2.9

AL114 10.93 10.78 _ X X 1 1/16 15/32 _ 3.1

AL124 11.93 11.78 _ X X 1 1/16 15/32 _ 3.8

AM144 14.16 14.00 _ _ X 1 3/4 1/32" 5.2

Wt.

Lbs.

Bore Range Keyseat

Wt.

Part

No.

DIAMETER

Part

No.

Cast Iron Sheaves

Single Groove Sheaves for "3L"

Stock Sizes-Finished BoreTable No. 1

DIAMETER DIMENSIONSSTOCK BORES  MARKED "X"Type

3/8" to 1/2" None

5/8 to 7/8

1 5/16 to 1 1/8

3/16"x3/32"

1/4x1/8

AL Standard Keyseats

Table No. 3

Type 1F sheaves are machined from bar steel.
Types 2 and 3 are machined from cast iron.All have hollow head setscrews and standard keyseats.

Table No. 1 Stock "OL","AL" and "AM" Sheaves

AL74

 For use with "3L" Belts; Other sizes for use with "4L" or "A"

Stock "OL","AL" and "AM" Sheaves are equipped with Hollow Head Set Screws and have no Keyseat.

19/32

19/32

19/32

19/32

19/32

19/32

19/32

19/32

19/32

19/32

19/32

11/16 13/32

STOCK BORES  MARKED "X" DIMENSIONS
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1VP25 1 1.4 4 2.2 0 - - - - - - - - - - - x - - - - - - - -

1VP30 1 1.8 4 2.7 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - x x x - - - - - -

1VP34 1 1.7 4 2.5 0 1.9 5 2.9 0 2.4 5 3.2 1 - - - - x x x x - - - - -

1VP40 1 2.3 4 3.1 0 2.4 5 3.4 0 2.7 6 3.7 1 - - - - x x x x - - - - -

1VP44 1 2.7 4 3.5 0 2.8 5 3.8 0 3.1 6 4.1 1 - - - - x x x - - - - - -

1VP44 2 2.7 4 3.5 0 2.8 5 3.8 0 3.1 6 4.1 1 - - - - - - - x x x - - -

1VP50 1 3.3 4 4.1 0 3.4 5 4.4 0 3.7 6 4.7 1 - - - - x x x - - - - - -

1VP50 2 3.3 4 4.1 0 3.4 5 4.4 0 3.7 6 4.7 1 - - - - - - - x x x - - -

1VP56 1 3.9 4 4.7 0 4.0 5 5.0 0 4.3 6 5.3 1 - - - - x x x - - - - - -

1VP56 2 3.9 4 4.7 0 4.0 5 5.0 0 4.3 6 5.3 1 - - - - - - - x x x - - -

1VP60 2 - - - - 4.2 5 5.2 0 4.3 6 5.5 0 - - - - - - x x - x - x x

1VP62 2 4.5 4 5.3 0 4.6 5 5.6 0 4.9 6 5.9 1 5.3 6 6.3 1 - x x x x x x x -

1VP65 2 - - - - 4.7 5 5.7 0 4.8 6 6.0 0 5.2 6 6.4 0 - - x x - x - x x

1VP68 2 5.1 4 5.9 0 5.2 5 6.2 0 5.5 6 6.5 1 5.9 6 6.9 1 - x x x x x x x -

1VP71 2 - - - - 5.3 5 6.3 0 5.4 6 6.6 0 5.8 6 7.0 0 - - x x - x - x x

1VP75 2 - - - - 5.7 5 6.7 0 5.8 6 7.0 0 6.2 6 7.4 0 - - x x - x - x x

Min. Min.

1VP25 2.32 9/16 3/8 5/8 0.7

1VP30 2.87 9/16 3/8 1.1

1VP34 3.15 1/2 1.4

1VP40 3.75 1/2 1.9

1VP44 4.15 1/2 2.4

1VP44 4.15 3/4 1/2 2.9

1VP50 4.75 1/2 2.9

1VP50 4.75 3/4 1/2 3.6

1VP56 5.35 1/2 3.8

1VP56 5.35 3/4 1/2 4.4

1VP60 6.00 7/8 7/16 6.5

1VP62 5.95 3/4 1/2 6.1

1VP65 6.50 7/8 7/16 6.8

1VP68 6.55 3/4 1/2 7.3
1VP71 7.10 7/8 7/16 8.2

1VP75 7.50 7/8 7/16 9.2

L K
Wt.

LbsMax

Max

5/8 1 19/32

1 7/8

1

F

1 1/16

1 1/8

1 1/16

2 1 1/8

1

1 1/32

Max

1

1 1/16

7/8

1 1/32

7/8

2

2

1 7/8

1 7/8

1 7/8

Part

No.
O.D.

1

1

1

1

1

2

G

1 7/8

1 7/8

1 7/8

7/8

1 1/16

7/8

1/2 5/8 3/4 7/8 1 1 1/8 1 1/4 1 3/8 1 5/8

Typ

Part

No.
Typ

''3L''BELTS ''4L'' or ''A''BELTS ''5V''Belts

Min.

2

2

2

Min. Max Min.

2

2

2

''5L''

MaxMax
Min.

1 1/32

5/8

7/8

7/8

7/8

7/8

7/8

1 1/32

Cast Iron Sheaves

Single Groove Variable Pitch Sheaves for �3L, 4L, 5L, A, B and 5V�

Table No.1 Stock Sizes-Finished Bore (Inches)

All fitted with Hollow Head Setscrews.

Pitch Pitch Pitch PitchOpen

Turns

Open

Turns

Open

Turns

Open
Turns

Open
Turns

Open

Turns
Open
Turns

Open
Turns

Datum Datum Datum Datum

DIAMETER RANGE Stock Bores Marked ''X''

13/16
13/16

13/16

11/16

11/16

11/16

11/16

11/16

11/16

11/16

11/16

21/32

21/32

21/32

21/32

21/32

21/32

21/32

21/32

21/32

21/32

19/32

25/32

1 1/4

1 1/4

1 1/4

1 1/4

1 1/8

1 1/8

1 1/8

1 21/32

1 21/32

1 21/32

1 21/32
1 21/32

1 29/32

1 29/32

TYPE 1 TYPE 2

Dimensions (Inches)Table No.2
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1VP

1/2

 KeyseatBore Range

5/8-7/8

1-1 1/4

1 3/8

3/16x3/32

1/4x1/8

None

5/16x5/32

Table No.3    Standard Keyseat



Min. Max Min. Max Min. Max Min.

2VP36 4 1.9 4 2.7 0 2 5 3.0 0 2.5 5 3.3 1 - - - - x x x x - - - - -

2VP42 4 2.5 4 3.3 0 2.6 5 3.6 0 2.9 6 3.9 1 - - - - - x x x x x - - -

2VP50 5 3.3 4 4.1 0 3.4 5 4.4 0 3.7 6 4.7 1 - - - - - x x x x x - - -

2VP56 5 3.9 4 4.7 0 4 5 5.0 0 4.3 6 5.3 1 - - - - - x x x x x - - -

2VP60 5 - - - - 4.2 5 5.2 0 4.3 6 5.5 0 - - - - - - x x - x - x x

2VP62 5 4.5 4 5.3 0 4.6 5 5.6 0 4.9 6 5.9 1 5.3 6 6.3 1 - - x x x x x x -

2VP65 5 - - - - 4.7 5 5.7 0 4.8 6 6.0 0 5.2 6 6.4 0 - - x x - x - x x

2VP68 5 5.1 4 5.9 0 5.2 5 6.2 0 5.5 6 6.5 1 5.9 6 6.9 1 - - - x x x x x -

2VP71 5 - - - - 5.3 5 6.3 0 5.4 6 6.6 0 5.8 6 7.0 0 - - x x - x - x x

2VP75 5 - - - - 5.7 5 6.7 0 5.8 6 7.0 0 6.2 6 7.4 0 - - x x - x - x x

Min. Min.

2VP36 4 3.35 1 3/8 1/2 3 3.4

2VP42 4 3.95 1 3/8 1/2 3 4.4

2VP50 5 4.75 1 3/8 1/2 3 6.3

2VP56 5 5.35 1 3/8 1/2 3 7.8

2VP60 5 6.00 1 5/8 21/32 3 1/4 10.6

2VP62 5 5.95 1 3/8 1/2 3 10

2VP65 5 6.50 1 5/8 21/32 3 1/4 12.3

2VP68 5 6.55 1 3/8 1/2 3 11.7

2VP71 5 7.10 1 5/8 21/32 3 1/4 14.6

2VP75 5 7.50 1 5/8 21/32 3 1/4 16.5

2 3/8

2 3/8 1 1/4

1 1/4

TYPE 4 TYPE 5

2 1/8

2 1/8

2 3/8

2 1/8

2 3/8

7/8

Max

13/16

7/8

7/8

7/8

G
L KO.D

F

Max

1 3/16

1 3/16

1 3/16

1 1/4

1 3/16

1 1/4

1/2 5/8 3/4 7/8 1 1 1/8

'5V''

1 3/16

Wt.

Lbs

Part

No. 1 5/81 1/4 1 3/8
Typ ''3L''BELTS ''4L''or''A''BELTS ''5L''OR''B''BELTS

Part

No.
Typ

1 3/16

7/8

2

2 1/8

2 1/8

1/2

Stork Bores Marked ''x''

Cast Iron Sheaves

Two Groove Variable Pitch Sheaves for "3L","4L","5L","A","B" or "5V" Belts

Stock Sizes-Finished Bore (Inches)Table No. 1

Pitch Pitch Pitch Pitch Pitch Pitch PitchOpen

Turns

Pitch Open OpenOpenOpenOpenOpenOpen

TurnsTurnsTurnsTurnsTurnsTurnsTurnsTurns

All fitted with Hollow Head Setscrews.

Table No.2 Dimensions (Inches)

DIMENSIONS(Inches)

 KeyseatBore Range

5/8-7/8

1-1 1/4

1 3/8

1 1/32

1 1/32

1 1/32

1 1/32

3/16x3/32

1/4x1/8

None

5/16x5/32

Table No.3    Standard Keyseat

DIAMETER RANGE
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2VP



Min. Max Min.

Dat

Max Min. Max

1VL25 1.6 4 2.4 0 - - - - - - - - x x - -

1VL30 1.8 4 2.7 0 - - - - - - - - x x - -

1VL34 1.7 4 2.5 0 1.9 5 2.9 0 2.4 5 3.2 1 x x x -

1VL40 2.3 4 3.1 0 2.4 5 3.4 0 2.7 6 3.7 1 x x x x

1VL44 2.7 4 3.5 0 2.8 5 3.8 0 3.1 6 4.1 1 x x x x

1VM50 3.3 4 4.1 0 3.4 5 4.4 0 3.7 6 4.7 1 x x x x

Max. Min. Max. Min.

1VL25 2.50 25/32 17/32 5/8 3/8 1 1/2 37/64 .8

1VL30 2.87 25/32 17/32 5/8 3/8 1 1/2 37/64 1.0

1VL34 3.15 1 5/8 7/8 1/2 1 11/16 37/64 1.1

1VL40 3.75 1 5/8 7/8 1/2 1 11/16 37/64 1.3

1VL44 4.15 1 5/8 7/8 1/2 1 11/16 37/64 1.3

1VM50 4.75 1 1/16 11/16 7/8 1/2 1 7/8 21/32 2.8

1VM50

Part

No. O.D
F

Part

No.

1/2

''3L''BELTS ''4L''or''A''BELTS ''5L''or''B''BELTS

 3/41/2 7/8 5/8

G
L K

Wt.

Lbs

Cast Iron Sheaves

Table No. 1

Stock "VL" and "VM" Variable Pitch Sheaves

Stock Bores Marked ''x''

Pitch PitchPitchPitchPitch

DIAMETER RANGE

Open Open Open Open OpenOpen

Turns TurnsTurnsTurnsTurnsTurns

"VL","VM" Sheaves are machined.

Both are furnished with Standard

Keyseats and Hollow Head Setscrews.

DIMENSIONS

Standard Keyseats

none

KeyseatBore Range

5/8-7/8 3/16x3/32

Table No. 2                Dimensions

1VL25-1VL44
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1VL, 1VM




